February 15, 1991

Linda Goldberg

649-8 Woodside Sierra

Sacramento, CA  95825

Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A-91-065

Dear Ms. Goldberg:

This letter is in response to your request for advice and confirms the advice provided to you in the course of our telephone conversation of January 31, 1991, regarding your duties and responsibilities under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION
Under the provisions of the Act, may you accept discounted or complimentary accommodations from the hotel industry?

CONCLUSION
Under the facts presented, the Act does not prohibit you from accepting discounted or complimentary accommodations from the hotel industry.

FACTS
You are a designated employee under the conflict-of-interest code of the Assembly Rules Committee.  From time to time you have submitted information regarding hotels, “bed and breakfast” establishments and inns throughout the United States and Canada to Sandra Soule.  Ms. Soule is the publisher of a travel guide entitled America's Wonderful Little Hotels and Inns.  You have received no compensation for your contributions to this travel guide.
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You wish to continue contributing to this publication.  You will receive no payments for your contributions.  However, from time to time you may receive reimbursement for your expenses to purchase and develop film in connection with your activities.  You may also receive courtesy or discounted accommodations at certain establishments that you wish to visit.  You seek our advice to determine whether you may accept these courtesy or discounted accommodations in California and outside of California in the

future.

ANALYSIS
As amended effective January 1, 1991, the Act imposes certain restrictions on payments received by designated employees of state agencies.
  Whereas receipt of income from the pursuit of a bona fide business, trade, or profession is not restricted, the Act prohibits receipt of honoraria and limits gifts to $250 in each calendar year from each single source.  (Sections 89502(c) and 89505(a).

With respect to honoraria, Section 89503 states that:

  (a)  No member of a state board or commission, and no designated employee of a state agency, shall accept an honorarium from any source, if the member or employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interest.  This section shall not apply to any part-time member of the governing board of any public institution of higher education, unless the member is also an elected official.

Section 89503(a).

You have advised me that you would be required to report receipt of income or gifts from providers of lodging under the provisions of the conflict-of-interest code of the Assembly Rules Committee.  Therefore, if the discounted accommodations constitute an honorarium, the prohibitions of Section 89503(a) would be applicable to your facts.

The Act defines an honorarium as follows:

  (b) “Honorarium” means, except as provided in subdivision (c), any payment made in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference,
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convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering.

  (c)  “Honorarium” does not include earned income for personal services which are customarily provided in connection with the individual's business or practice of a bona tide business, trade, or profession, such as teaching, practicing law, medicine, insurance, real estate, banking, or building contracting, unless the sole or predominant activity of the business, trade, or profession is making speeches.  The commission shall adopt regulations to implement this subdivision.

Section 89502(b) and (c).

When you arrive at your destination, you will not be making a speech or attending a gathering.  You will simply take photographs and observe the premises with a view to reporting your findings to the editor of a travel guide.  You are not receiving discounted accommodations in consideration of an article prepared on behalf of the innkeepers.  Rather you will submit a report and photographs to the editor of a travel guide who will then include the information as one of many items related to lodging in California.  Therefore, the courtesy or discounted accommodations you may receive are not honoraria for purposes of the Act.

The courtesy or discounted accommodations are not income from a bona fide business, trade, or profession.  You have advised me that you do not treat your expenditures in connection with your travel as a business deduction for tax purposes, you do not receive compensation for your work, and in general you do not perceive your activities as a business.  You travel periodically and share your findings with parties who may have an interest in the information you make available to them.  However, when you receive courtesy or discounted accommodations, you have received a payment which is reportable under the provisions of the Act.

Any courtesy or discounted accommodations you may receive are gifts.  Gift means:

... any payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received and includes a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status....

Section 82028(a)

You will receive a discount in the price of the accommodations.  However, the provider of these accommodations
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will not receive consideration from you in exchange for the courtesy or discounted accommodations.  You will simply spend some time as a guest at the lodging, photograph the surroundings, and submit your favorable or unfavorable observations to the editor of a travel guide.  Therefore, the value of the accommodations is a gift to you from the provider of the accommodations.

Gifts are limited under the provisions of the Act as follows:

  (a)  No member of a state board or commission, and no designated employee of a state agency, shall accept gifts with a total value of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) in a calendar year from any single source, if the member or employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interest.  This paragraph shall not apply to any part-time member of the governing board of any public institution of higher education, unless the member is also an elected official.

Section 89505(a).

Therefore, you may not receive gifts in excess of $250 from any one source.

For purposes of the Act, gifts constitute income.  (Section 82030(a).)  Therefore, the fair market value of the courtesy or discounted accommodations is reportable as income on Commission Form 730 Statements of Economic Interests if valued at $50 or more.  (Section 87207(a) (1) and Regulation 18726, copy enclosed.)

We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry. Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin 

Acting General Counsel

By:
Blanca M. Breeze

Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18000, et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.


�  The term “state agency” includes the Legislature.  (Section 82049.)





